

各位  
(For Immediate Release)

(2022年2月21日)  
(February 21 2022)  
東急株式会社  
(TOKYU CORPORATION)

月次営業状況のお知らせ(鉄道)  
Monthly Report on Operating Conditions (Railways)

1. 東急電鉄 輸送人員 (TOKYU RAILWAYS Number of Passengers Carried) (千人/Thousand people, %)

2021年度 [令和3年度] (FY2021)	定期 (Commuter)						定期外 (Non-Commuter)		合計 (Grand Total)	
	通勤定期 (Workers)		通学定期 (Students)		定期計 (Total)		前年比 (Change) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	
		前年比 (Change) [%]		前年比 (Change) [%]		前年比 (Change) [%]				
4月(Apr.)	33,851	▲ 2.5	8,364	657.2	42,215	17.8	32,660	158.7	74,875	54.5
5月(May)	34,465	▲ 0.3	9,971	508.7	44,436	22.7	28,693	100.7	73,129	44.8
6月(Jun.)	34,063	▲ 8.1	9,830	92.5	43,893	4.1	31,200	18.0	75,093	9.5
第1四半期 (1st Quarter)	102,379	▲ 3.7	28,165	258.9	130,544	14.3	92,553	73.5	223,097	33.1
7月(Jul.)	34,907	▲ 3.8	9,115	69.5	44,022	5.7	33,288	16.1	77,310	9.9
8月(Aug.)	33,884	▲ 5.5	6,909	12.0	40,793	▲ 2.9	28,750	0.1	69,543	▲ 1.7
9月(Sept.)	32,953	▲ 5.1	7,521	7.5	40,474	▲ 3.0	29,754	▲ 3.7	70,228	▲ 3.3
第2四半期 (2nd Quarter)	101,744	▲ 4.8	23,545	27.0	125,289	▲ 0.1	91,792	3.9	217,081	1.6
上期累計 (First Half)	204,123	▲ 4.3	51,710	95.9	255,833	6.8	184,345	30.1	440,178	15.4
10月(Oct.)	34,415	▲ 3.6	9,603	26.0	44,018	1.6	35,035	3.2	79,053	2.3
11月(Nov.)	33,812	▲ 4.5	10,084	33.3	43,896	2.2	35,784	9.1	79,680	5.2
12月(Dec.)	34,330	6.6	9,858	73.6	44,188	16.6	38,580	16.1	82,768	16.4
第3四半期 (3rd Quarter)	102,557	▲ 0.7	29,545	41.6	132,102	6.4	109,399	9.4	241,501	7.7
第3四半期累計 (3Q accumulated)	306,680	▲ 3.1	81,255	72.0	387,935	6.6	293,744	21.6	681,679	12.6
1月(Jan.)	34,129	2.1	8,406	37.9	42,535	7.6	31,385	25.4	73,920	14.5
2月(Feb.)										
3月(Mar.)										
第4四半期 (4th Quarter)										
下期累計 (Second Half)										
年度累計 (Fiscal year)										

2. 東急電鉄 運賃収入 (TOKYU RAILWAYS Passenger Revenue) (百万円/Million yen, %)

2021年度 [令和3年度] (FY2021)	定期 (Commuter)						定期外 (Non-Commuter)		合計 (Grand Total)	
	通勤定期 (Workers)		通学定期 (Students)		定期計 (Total)		前年比 (Change) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	
		前年比 (Change) [%]		前年比 (Change) [%]		前年比 (Change) [%]				
4月(Apr.)	3,381	▲ 3.0	348	626.3	3,730	5.6	5,305	164.1	9,035	63.0
5月(May)	3,406	▲ 2.0	411	489.8	3,817	7.7	4,641	102.6	8,459	44.9
6月(Jun.)	3,378	▲ 9.9	406	88.3	3,784	▲ 4.5	5,070	19.1	8,854	7.7
第1四半期 (1st Quarter)	10,166	▲ 5.1	1,166	249.8	11,332	2.6	15,017	75.5	26,349	34.4
7月(Jul.)	3,450	▲ 5.8	380	70.7	3,831	▲ 1.5	5,397	17.3	9,228	8.7
8月(Aug.)	3,323	▲ 8.1	280	11.5	3,604	▲ 6.8	4,648	0.7	8,252	▲ 2.8
9月(Sept.)	3,255	▲ 7.1	305	6.7	3,561	▲ 6.1	4,821	▲ 3.7	8,382	▲ 4.7
第2四半期 (2nd Quarter)	10,029	▲ 7.0	966	27.0	10,996	▲ 4.8	14,866	4.5	25,863	0.3
上期累計 (First Half)	20,195	▲ 6.1	2,132	94.9	22,328	▲ 1.2	29,884	31.2	52,212	15.1
10月(Oct.)	3,406	▲ 5.5	398	27.0	3,805	▲ 2.9	5,709	3.7	9,515	0.9
11月(Nov.)	3,356	▲ 6.0	420	33.9	3,777	▲ 2.8	5,853	9.9	9,631	4.6
12月(Dec.)	3,401	5.3	412	74.2	3,814	10.0	6,296	17.0	10,110	14.2
第3四半期 (3rd Quarter)	10,164	▲ 2.3	1,232	42.4	11,396	1.1	17,859	10.1	29,256	6.4
第3四半期累計 (3Q accumulated)	30,360	▲ 4.8	3,365	71.7	33,725	▲ 0.4	47,743	22.4	81,469	11.8
1月(Jan.)	3,372	0.3	351	39.6	3,723	3.0	5,082	26.8	8,806	15.5
2月(Feb.)										
3月(Mar.)										
第4四半期 (4th Quarter)										
下期累計 (Second Half)										
年度累計 (Fiscal year)										

※百万円未満切捨/Amounts less than ¥1 million have been ignored

上記における数値につきましては、決算における確定値と異なる場合がございます。  
(The above figures may differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.)  
上記における運賃収入について、定期収入の内訳で一部修正が発生したため、2022年7月に修正後数値へ更新しております。  
(The above figures for Passenger Revenue were updated to the revised figures in July 2022 due to some revisions in the breakdown of regular revenue.)